

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

HUMANA, INC.,

and

HUMANA BENEFIT PLAN OF TEXAS,
INC.

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *in his official capacity
as Secretary of the United States Department
of Health and Human Services,*

and

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants.

No. 4:23-cv-00909-O

**BRIEF OF AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THE MEDICARE ADVANTAGE PROGRAM IS A CRITICAL COMPONENT OF AMERICA’S HEALTH CARE SYSTEM..... 3

II. THE FINAL RULE IS IMPERMISSIBLY RETROACTIVE..... 6

A. The Final Rule Upsets Settled Expectations That Have Helped Determine Medicare Advantage Organizations’ Bids To CMS 6

1. The Medicare Advantage payment model requires MAOs to submit actuarially sound bids based on CMS guidance 7

2. MAOs’ bids to participate in the Medicare Advantage program from 2012 to 2023 reasonably relied on CMS’s commitment to apply an FFS Adjuster in RADV audits 9

B. The Final Rule’s Application To Prior Payment Years Is Contrary To The Medicare Statute And Unfairly Penalizes Medicare Advantage Organizations’ Reasonable Reliance On Prior CMS Policy 12

III. THE CODING-INTENSITY ADJUSTMENT DOES NOT ELIMINATE THE NEED FOR A FEE-FOR-SERVICE ADJUSTER 16

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	12
<i>Calumet Shreveport Refining, LLC v. EPA</i> , 86 F.4th 1121 (5th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>Clarke v. CFTC</i> , 74 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>Inhance Technologies, LLC v. EPA</i> , 96 F.4th 888 (5th Cir. 2024)	13
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	20
<i>Maine Community Health Options v. United States</i> , U.S. 296 (2020) 590.....	6, 15
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	16
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. SEC</i> , 105 F.4th 802 (5th Cir. 2024)	20
<i>DHS v. Regents of University of California</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	12, 13
<i>UnitedHealthcare Insurance Co. v. Becerra</i> , 16 F.4th 867 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	17
Statutes, Rules, and Legislative Materials	
31 U.S.C. § 3351	15
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1395hh.....	14
§ 1395w-23	2, 7, 8, 12, 17, 18, 19, 20
§ 1395w-24	8
Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-171, 120 Stat. 4 (2005).....	18
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010,
 Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....18

H.R. Rep. No. 105-217 (1997).....4

Payment Integrity Information Act of 2019,
 Pub. L. No. 116-117, 134 Stat. 113 (2020).....14

Administrative Regulations and Guidance

42 C.F.R. § 422.2548, 10

CMS, *Announcement of Calendar Year (CY) 2018 Medicare Advantage
 Capitation Rates and Medicare Advantage and Part D Payment Policies and
 Final Call Letter and Request for Information* (Apr. 3, 2017),
[https://www.cms.gov/medicare/health-plans/medicareadvtspecratestats/
 downloads/announcement2018.pdf](https://www.cms.gov/medicare/health-plans/medicareadvtspecratestats/downloads/announcement2018.pdf)9

CMS, *Announcement of Calendar Year (CY) 2019 Medicare Advantage
 Capitation Rates and Medicare Advantage and Part D Payment Policies and
 Final Call Letter* (Apr. 2, 2018), [https://www.cms.gov/medicare/health-
 plans/medicareadvtspecratestats/downloads/announcement2019.pdf](https://www.cms.gov/medicare/health-plans/medicareadvtspecratestats/downloads/announcement2019.pdf)9, 19

CMS, *Instructions for Completing the Medicare Advantage Bid Pricing Tools for
 Contract Year 2018* (Apr. 7, 2017), [https://www.cms.gov/medicare/health-
 plans/medicareadvtspecratestats/bid-pricing-tools-and-instructions-items/
 bpt2018](https://www.cms.gov/medicare/health-plans/medicareadvtspecratestats/bid-pricing-tools-and-instructions-items/bpt2018)10

CMS, *Medicare Managed Care Manual* (rev. 2014), [https://www.cms.gov/
 regulations-and-guidance/guidance/manuals/downloads/mc86c07.pdf](https://www.cms.gov/regulations-and-guidance/guidance/manuals/downloads/mc86c07.pdf)10, 19

CMS, *Monthly Summary Report* (Sept. 2024), [https://www.cms.gov/research-
 statistics-data-and-systems/statistics-trends-and-reports/mcradvpartdenroldata/
 monthly/contract-summary-2024-09](https://www.cms.gov/research-statistics-data-and-systems/statistics-trends-and-reports/mcradvpartdenroldata/monthly/contract-summary-2024-09)4

Other Authorities

AHIP, *America’s Seniors Speak: Medicare Advantage Delivers Value, Affordable
 Coverage, and Saves Money* (Feb. 27, 2024), [https://www.ahip.org/news/
 press-releases/americas-seniors-speak-medicare-advantage-delivers-value-
 affordable-coverage-and-saves-money](https://www.ahip.org/news/press-releases/americas-seniors-speak-medicare-advantage-delivers-value-affordable-coverage-and-saves-money)4

AHIP, *Statement for the Record Submitted to the House Ways and Means
 Committee, Subcommittee on Health 2* (June 26, 2024), [https://ahiporg-
 production.s3.amazonaws.com/documents/AHIP-Statement_WM-Health-Sub-
 VBC-Hearing-6.26.24.pdf](https://ahiporg-production.s3.amazonaws.com/documents/AHIP-Statement_WM-Health-Sub-VBC-Hearing-6.26.24.pdf)5

Actuarial Standards Board, Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 1 (Mar. 2013),
https://www.actuarialstandardsboard.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/10/asop001_170.pdf.....17

Actuarial Standards Board, Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 45 (Jan. 2012),
https://www.actuarialstandardsboard.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/02/asop045_164.pdf.....17

American Academy of Actuaries, Risk Assessment and Risk Adjustment (May 2010), https://www.actuary.org/sites/default/files/files/publications/IssueBrief_Risk_Assesment_and_Adjustment_May2010.pdf7

Freed, Meredith et al., *Medicare Advantage in 2024: Enrollment Update and Key Trends*, KFF (Aug. 8, 2024), <https://www.kff.org/medicare/issue-brief/medicare-advantage-in-2024-enrollment-update-and-key-trends>4

Freed, Meredith et al., *Medicare Advantage in 2024: Premiums, Out-of-Pocket Limits, Supplemental Benefits, and Prior Authorization*, KFF (Aug. 8, 2024), <https://www.kff.org/medicare/issue-brief/medicare-advantage-in-2024-premiums-out-of-pocket-limits-supplemental-benefits-and-prior-authorization>.....4

Geng, Fangli et al., *Increased Medicare Advantage Penetration Is Associated with Lower Postacute Care Use for Traditional Medicare Patients*, 42 Health Aff. 488 (Apr. 2023).....6

Kronick, Richard & W. Pete Welch, *Measuring Coding Intensity in the Medicare Advantage Program*, 4 Medicare & Medicaid Res. Rev. E1 (2014) <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4109819/pdf/mmrr2014-004-02-a06.pdf>17, 18

Letter from Senator Catherine Cortez Masto et al. to CMS Administrator Chiquita Brooks-LaSure (Jan. 26, 2024), https://www.cortezmasto.senate.gov/wp-content/uploads/2024/01/Senate-Medicare-Advantage-Call-Letter-CY25_Final.pdf5

Ochieng, Nancy & Jeannie Fuglestein Biniek, *Beneficiary Experience, Affordability, Utilization, and Quality in Medicare Advantage and Traditional Medicare: A Review of the Literature*, KFF (Sept. 16, 2022), <https://www.kff.org/report-section/beneficiary-experience-affordability-utilization-and-quality-in-medicare-advantage-and-traditional-medicare-a-review-of-the-literature-report>5

Park, Sungchul et al., *Association of Medicare Advantage Penetration With Per Capita Spending, Emergency Department Visits, and Readmission Rates Among Fee-for-Service Medicare Beneficiaries with High Comorbidity Burden*, 78 Med. Care Rsch. & Rev., no. 6 (Aug. 26, 2020).....5

Pope, Gregory C., et al., *Risk Adjustment of Medicare Capitation Payments Using the CMS-HCC Model*, Health Care Fin. Rev. Summer 2004, <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4194896/pdf/hcfr-25-4-119.pdf>18

Teigland, Christie, et al., *Harvard-Inovalon Medicare Study: Utilization and Efficiency Under Medicare Advantage vs. Medicare Fee-for-Service* (Sept. 2023), <https://www.inovalon.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/06/Harvard-Inovalon-Medicare-Study.pdf>.....5
